
_________________________________________________________________________________
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Tuesday 20th November, 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting Christine Rothwell  
Senior Governance Officer
Tel:  01302 735682

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows:
 

Venue:   Room 008 – Civic Office

Date:      Wednesday, 28th November, 2018

Time:      3.00 pm

____________________________________________________________________

Items for Discussion:

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

4. Public Statements. 
[A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up to 5 
members of the public on matters within the Panel’s remit, proposing 
action(s) which may be considered or contribute towards the future 
development of the Committee’s work programme]

Public Document Pack



A.
A. Reports where the public and press may not be excluded.

5. Waste Collection Contract - Update (Pages 1 - 10)

(Appendix 1 to the report contains exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person, including the authority holding that information) 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972, as 
amended)

6. Tree Policy and Tree Risk Management Plan for Doncaster Council's 
Trees and Woodlands (Pages 11 - 56)

7. Scrutiny Work Plan November 2018 (Pages 57 - 76)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Chair – Councillor Jane Kidd
Vice-Chair – Councillor Jane Cox

Councillors Nigel Cannings, Mick Cooper, George Derx, Susan Durant, 
David Hughes, Ian Pearson and Tina Reid

Invitee:  Tom Fent (UNISON)



www.doncaster.gov.uk

____________________________________________________________________

To the Chair and Members of the 
Community & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Panel

COLLECTION CONTRACT - UPDATE 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Cllr Chris McGuiness All No

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To update Overview & Scrutiny Panel on the mobilisation and transformation of the 
new waste and recycling collection contract.

EXEMPT REPORT

2. This report is not exempt, however, there are financial and commercially 
sensitive matters contained within appendix 1 to the report.  Therefore, appendix 
1 is not for publication because it contains exempt information under paragraph 
3, of part 1 of schedule 12a of the local government act 1972, as amended, 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

RECOMMENDATIONS

3. To note the content of the report. 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

4. An improved and efficient waste and recycling collection service.

BACKGROUND

5. Fundamental changes in service delivery were specified for the new waste and 
recycling collection contract that commenced on 5 March, following a full public 
consultation in December 2015/January 2016.

6. The contract was tendered for a period of 8 years, with up to a 2 year extension. 
The contract was awarded to SUEZ UK and the annual contract value is 
approximately £8.695M. There is further financial information in Appendix 1. 

Date:    28/11/18                            

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



7. The Council procured the new blue wheeled bins for the roll out of the new 
service. There had initially been some issues with the blue bin lids which have 
been addressed with the manufacturer and they are providing batches of new 
blue bin lids free of charge.

8. SUEZ led on the successful delivery of over 130,000 blue bins between 
November 2017 and February 2018. The delivery of the blue bins has been well 
received by residents and as part of this roll out the Council ran an award 
winning social media campaign #binvasion which led to residents engaging with 
the Council about the new service. The award was for ‘Best Communications 
Campaign’ from LARAC (The Local Authority Recycling Advisory Committee).

9. In accordance with the Service Delivery Plan submitted at tender stage SUEZ 
adopted a ‘big-bang’ approach by introducing the major operational changes on 
the first day of the new contract, including;

 The change to a fortnightly blue bin recycling service.
 The change to 4 day working week – Tuesday to Friday with 10 hour days.
 New routes based on ward boundaries for all services.
 The implementation of In-cab technology to replace paper based round 

sheets.
 New vehicles for all services.

10. The mobilisation and implementation of the new contract was severely hampered 
by a period of prolonged service disruption resulting from the severe weather 
conditions in the final week of the old contract (26 February to 2 March) and the 
agreed phased approach to integrate key aspects of Suez’s new operational IT 
system (CORE) with the Council's Customer Relationship Management systems 
(Mayrise/Lagan).    

11. Since introducing the service changes outlined above SUEZ have focussed their 
efforts on achieving 100% completion of scheduled collections on a daily basis 
and they have provided additional resources (vehicles/staff) to achieve this, 
some of which are still in place.  At the start of the new contract through March 
and April there was a high level of missed collections which was to be expected 
with the level of change in the new contract and the disruption from the severe 
weather.  

12. The difficultly in dealing with the volume of enquiries and requests for service 
was further compromised by the phased approach to the IT systems 
(integratio
[...]
RS

Lee Richardson, Waste & recycling Manager  
01302 734987
lee.richardson@doncaster.gov.uk

Peter Dale
Director of Regeneration & Environment

Page 6



Document is Restricted

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 – Recycling Tonnage 

 March April May June July August
Septembe
r October

2017 1667.3 1315.12 1553.64 1576.52 1438.58 1529.5 1588.02 1458.14
2018 1383.74 1806.8 1969.96 1822.62 1782.86 1815.72 1608.26 1737.62

% Increase -17.0% 37.4% 26.8% 15.6% 23.9% 18.7% 1.3% 19.2%

Page 9



Appendix 3 – Missed Collections 

1st Notices 2017 March April May June July August September October
Black Bin 360 328 286 355 342 368 299 304
Green Bin 370 497 284 429 223 254 192 176
Blue Bin/Green Box 165 103 96 137 136 143 87 97
TOTAL 895 928 666 921 701 765 578 577

1st Notices 2018 March April May June July August September October
Black Bin 1609 1289 686 592 433 543 289 333
Green Bin 880 1232 457 301 193 301 197 221
Blue Bin/Green Box 2165 1352 801 469 356 317 225 336
TOTAL 4654 3873 1944 1362 982 1161 711 890

Please note October 2018 figures are unaudited 

Page 10



www.doncaster.gov.uk

____________________________________________________________________

                   

To the Chair and Members of the 
COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Tree Policy and Tree Risk Management Plan for Doncaster Council’s Trees and 
Woodlands

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Cllrs Joe Blackham & 
Chris McGuiness

All No

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. This report provides information on the Tree Policy and Tree Risk 
Management Plan for Doncaster Council’s Trees and Woodlands, which is 
intended to establish a clear, consistent and structured approach to how 
Street Scene will maintain trees on land owned and managed by Doncaster 
Council in line with the principles and actions of the Doncaster Green 
Infrastructure Strategy 2014
[...]
ou can only consider removing those parts of the tree from the 

point where they cross the boundary of your property and have no 

legal right to cut or remove any part of a tree that does not 

overhang your property; 

o legally, you do not own the encroaching branches, although, 

Doncaster Council does not require, nor expect, to have these 

returned and you should make appropriate arrangements to 

dispose of them yourself (e.g. in your green bin); 

o you are strongly advised to consult a professional arborist for 

guidance on how best to prune back encroaching trees, unless the 

works are such that you could do the works with hand secateurs or 

similar; 

o there is no legal right of access to Doncaster Council land to 

undertake tree work; 

o unauthorised persons are not allowed to use a chainsaw or other 

power tools and equipment in parks or public open spaces; and 

o before you consider doing any works to a tree you should find out 

if it is protected by a Tree Preservation Order or within a 

Conservation Area (section 13.1) as you will need to get consent 

from the Local Planning Authority for any works if the trees are 

protected. 

Failure to follow the above guidance when pruning a Council owned 

tree may be classed as malicious damage and may result in 

enforcement action. 

9.0 RISK MANAGEMENT  

9.1 QUANTIFYING RISK 

In order to make proactive inspections of all Council owned trees as 

efficient and effective as possible, an inspection method, known as 

Quantified Tree Risk Assessment (QTRA), has been adopted. 

According to the method’s author and developer, QTRA and tree safety 

management is in essence: 

“A matter of limiting the risk of significant harm from tree failure whilst 

maintaining the benefits conferred by trees. Although it may seem 

counterintuitive, the condition of trees should not be the first consideration. 

Instead, tree managers should consider first the usage of the land on 

which the trees stand, whic
[...]
ider pruning or felling a tree to restore an 
important public viewpoint or where there is potential to bring about 
significant public benefit and/or enhance the local landscape or 
townscape.  

There is no legal right to a 'view'.  
 
If you wish to exercise your ‘Common Law right’ to remove (abate) the nuisance 
associated with trees encroaching onto your property you should refer to the 
advice given at section 9.0. 

B.2.6 Trees affecting reception 

We will not normally prune or fell a tree in Council ownership to 
prevent interference with TV or satellite, telephone or broadband 
reception as there is no legal right to TV, satellite, telephone or 
broadband reception. A site inspection will not normally be made 
for the above reason.  
 
However there may be certain circumstances in which this might 
change and we may consider pruning or felling a Council-owned 
tree to improve signal reception of a telecommunications mast 
where it will bring about significant public benefit and no alternative 
solution is available. 

The Council has no legal obligation to prune trees on its land to help improve 
television / satellite television reception or to improve signal reception of a 
communications mast. In addition, whilst pruning may help improve reception in the 
short-term the flush of quick, extra growth associated with pruning can exacerbate 
the problem in the long-term.  
 
In most cases the problem can be resolved by relocating a mast, aerial or satellite 
dish, or alternatively using a signal booster. Residents are advised to contact their 
satellite or TV provider for specialist advice.  
 
If you wish to exercise your ‘Common Law right’ to remove (abate) the nuisance 
associated with trees encroaching onto your property you should refer to the 
advice given at section 9.0. 
 
Where a Council-owned tree is pruned or removed to improve telecommunications 
signal reception replacement planting will be required at a rate given in section 
11.0. 

B.2.7 Gen
[...]
to supply supporting evidence. 
 
If you believe that your property is suffering subsidence damage due to the action 
of trees in Council ownership (or that you are concerned about potential damage) 
then you should first contact your property insurer. You should discuss your 
concerns with your insurer to agree an appropriate course of action. 
 
Should you, or those acting on your behalf, wish to make a claim for damages, 
alleging that a Council owned or maintained tree is causing subsidence damage to 
your property, then you should submit it to the Council's Insurance Team:  
http://www.doncaster.gov.uk/services/the-council-democracy/insurance 
 
We will expect any insurance claim against a tree on Council land to be supported 
by the following evidence: 

o description of type of damage; 
o indication of seasonal movement; 
o levels and distortion survey; 
o visual evidence of damage; 
o depth of foundations demonstrated from excavated trial holes; 
o analysis of soil type under foundation; 
o presence and identification of tree roots. 

 
If you wish to exercise your ‘Common Law right’ to remove (abate) the nuisance 
associated with trees encroaching onto your property you should refer to the 
advice given at section 9.0. You should also be aware that the cutting of roots 
can seriously affect the structural stability of a tree. 

P
age 49



 

30 

 

B.2.11 Root encroachment and 
damage 

We will not normally prune or fell a tree in Council ownership just 
because roots have encroached onto adjoining land. 
 
A site inspection will not normally be made for the above reason. 
 
However there may be certain circumstances in which this may 
change and we will prune or fell a tree in Council ownership to 
resolve a direct damage issue where submitted evidence clearly 
implicates a tree and no alternative solution is available.   

Tree roots naturally exploit surrounding ground for moisture and nutrients essential 
to keep the tree healthy and to keep it stable
[...]
where supported by the current advice of the 
appropriate Government agency. 

The scale of devastation caused by Dutch Elm Disease is well known and affected 
trees are still a common sight around the borough. Climate change and global 
trade are also increasing the range of pests and diseases that affect the tree 
species growing around Doncaster and modern transport links often facilitate their 
rapid spread. 

B.2.13 Crime and anti-social behaviour 

Where a tree in Council ownership is associated with criminal 
activity and/or anti-social behaviour, measures to reduce the 
problem will be considered on a site-by-site basis. 
 
We will not normally prune or fell a tree in Council ownership just 
because it is associated with anti-social behaviour. 

Where a tree is associated with criminal activity and/or anti-social behaviour steps 
to reduce the problem will typically require the coordination of a number of 
agencies including the Police. Just pruning or felling a tree is not always the 
answer to the problem. 

B.2.14 Third party nuisance - private 
tree 

The Council has no authority to intervene in a dispute between 
neighbours. 

The Council cannot provide a mediation service so you should try to resolve a 
dispute between yourself and your neighbour amicably or seek advice from a 
solicitor or Citizens Advice - https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/ 
 
If you wish to exercise your ‘Common Law right’ to remove (abate) the nuisance 
associated with trees encroaching onto your property you should refer to the 
advice given at section 9.0. 
 
If the nuisance relates to the height of a hedge then action may be taken to reduce 
the problem under the High Hedges Act, Part 8 of the Antisocial Behaviour Act, 
2003. Investigations are undertaken by the Local Planning Authority, for more 
information refer to the Council’s website -  
http://www.doncaster.gov.uk/services/environmental/hedges 

 

  

P
age 51



 

32 

 

APPENDIX C – GUIDELINES ON TREE PRUNING OPERATI
[...]
 of root damage (e.g. 
following utility trenching) 

If, following root damage, a tree has been assessed as being suitable for retention, 

we will aim to prune exposed damaged roots: 

o within 24 hours of the time they have been damaged, where a root is 

greater than 2.5cm in diameter measured at the edge of excavation; 

o back to the edge of excavation, or 2.5cm behind the entire damaged 

portion of the tree root if a damaged root extends beyond the edge of 

excavation into undisturbed soil;  and 

o so that the final wound is as small as possible and free from ragged torn 

ends. 

 

P
age 56



____________________________________________________________________
28th November, 2018

To the Chair and Members of the Community and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 2018/2019 – November 2018

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Councillor Chris 
McGuinness 
Communities, 
Voluntary Sector and 
the Environment
Councillor Joe 
Blackham, Highways, 
Street Scene and 
Trading Services
Councillor Nigel Ball, 
Cabinet Member 
Public Health, Leisure 
and Culture

All None

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The Panel is asked to consider the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 
2018/19, receive an update on progress and agree future items for 
consideration.

EXEMPT REPORT

2. The report is not exempt.

RECOMMENDATIONS

3. The Committee is asked to: 

a) Review the Overview and Scrutiny work plan attached at Appendix A;

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



b) Agree when items be programmed for consideration or removed from 
the work plan;  and

c) Consider the Council’s Forward Plan of key decisions attached at 
Appendix B.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

4. Regular review of the Overview and Scrutiny work plan enables the Committee to 
ensure it remains relevant and is responding to important issues for citizens and 
the borough.  The work plan update helps support openness, transparency and 
accountability as it summarises outcomes from Overview and Scrutiny activities.  
Citizens are able to contribute to the work of Overview and Scrutiny by attending 
meetings or contributing to reviews.

BACKGROUND

5. Overview and Scrutiny has a number of key roles which focus on:

 Reviewing decisions made by the Executive of the Council;
 Policy development and review;
 Monitoring performance (both service indicators and financial);  and
 Considering issues of wider public concern.

6. An updated version of the work plan is regularly presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee and Panels for consideration.  The Panel is 
asked to consider the unresolved issues in Appendix A and agree when items 
should be programmed or removed from the list.  It should be noted that the 
work plan highlights those items that have been considered and those that are 
planned at the time this agenda is published.

Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions

7. Attached at Appendix B is the Council’s Forward Plan of key decisions for 
consideration by the Panel.

Flood Review – Changes made since the floods of 2007

8. On 23rd October, 2018 the Panel undertook its review on changes made since 
the 2007 floods.  The evidence gathering was led by Doncaster Council 
officers but the Panel also received information from a number of partners 
including the Environment Agency, the Water Management Consortium and 
Doncaster East Internal Drainage Board, Yorkshire Water and the Coal 
Authority.  It was learnt that many changes had been made but Members 
acknowledged that flooding could never be stopped completely but how to 
best manage water and provide preventative measures to reduce the impact 
of any future possible flooding was addressed.  The findings from the report 
will be presented to a future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee for consideration.

Page 58



OPTIONS CONSIDERED

9. There are no specific options to consider within this report as it provides 
[...]


Mayor Ros 
Jones

Council, 
Cabinet
Decision to take 
to Cabinet 12th 
February 2019 
prior to Full 
Council 
approval

Steve Mawson, Chief 
Financial Officer & 
Assistant Director of 
Finance Tel: 01302 
737650 
steve.mawson@don
caster.gov.uk

Revenue 
Budget 
2019/20, 
Council 4th 
March 2019

Open

Not before 4th 
Mar 2019

To approve the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2019/20 
to 2022/23

Mayor Ros 
Jones

Council, 
Cabinet
Decision to take 
to Cabinet 12th 
February 2019 
prior to Full 
Council 

Steve Mawson, Chief 
Financial Officer & 
Assistant Director of 
Finance Tel: 01302 
737650 
steve.mawson@don
caster.gov.uk

Treasury 
Management 
Strategy 
2018/19 to 
2021/22, 
Council 5th 
March 2018

Open

P
age 75



6

approval Quarter 2 
2018-19 
Finance and 
Performance 
Report, 
Cabinet 20th 
November 
2018

Not before 4th 
Mar 2019

To approve the Housing 
Revenue Account Budget 
2019/20

Mayor Ros 
Jones

Council, 
Cabinet
Decision to take 
to Cabinet 12th 
February 2019 
prior to Full 
Council 
approval

Steve Mawson, Chief 
Financial Officer & 
Assistant Director of 
Finance Tel: 01302 
737650 
steve.mawson@don
caster.gov.uk

Housing 
Revenue 
Account 
Budget 
2018/19, 
Council 5th 
March 2018
Quarter 2 
2018-19 
Finance and 
Performance 
Report, 
Cabinet 20th 
November 
2018

Open

P
age 76


	Agenda
	5 Waste Collection Contract - Update
	Waste Collection Appendix 1
	Waste Collection Appendix 2 and 3

	6 Tree Policy and Tree Risk Management Plan for Doncaster Council's Trees and Woodlands
	Tree Policy Appendix

	7 Scrutiny Work Plan November 2018
	Work Plan Appendix A
	Work Plan Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2018

A MEETING of the COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on 
WEDNESDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2018, at 3.00 pm.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Jane Kidd

Vice-Chair - Councillor Jane Cox

Councillors Mick Cooper, George Derx, Ian Pearson, Tosh McDonald and Tina Reid

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nigel Cannings and 
David Hughes 

1 To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be excluded from 
the meeting. 

The Chair confirmed that appendix 1 to Item 5, Waste Collection Contract contained 
exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person, including the Authority holding that 
information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972, as 
amended), therefore the press and public would need to leave the meeting during any 
discussion relating to this information.

2 Declarations of Interest, if any. 

Councillor M Cooper declared an interest in item 6, Tree Policy and Tree Risk 
Management Plan for Doncaster Council’s Trees and Woodlands.

3. Public Statements 

a) Kate Needham, a Doncaster Resident, stated the following:

“I feel that Doncaster is looking lovely with the number of trees it has and would like to 
say my father worked on a youth scheme many years ago planting some of the trees 
we have today.  I would like to read the following from the Tree Policy document at 
page B.2.6:

“We will not normally prune or fell a tree in Council ownership to prevent interference 
with TV or satellite, telephone or broadband reception as there is no legal right to TV, 
satellite, telephone or broadband reception.  A site inspection will not normally be 
made for the above reason.

However there may be certain circumstances in which this might change and we may 
consider pruning or felling a Council-owned tree to improve signal reception of a 



A. 2

telecommunications mast where it will bring about significant public benefit and no 
alternative solution is available.”

I am concerned with the roll out of 5G and the impact that it could have.  I have had a 
look at the Local Plan information and there was no reference to 5G.  I am concerned 
there is no reference to it in the Plan and wish for clarification on what does statement 
B.2.6 mean trees will have to be felled if 5G comes to Doncaster and will the public 
have any recourse?  Could there be any loopholes and wished for the statement to be 
made clearer to protect our trees.”

b) Mr D Wright a Doncaster Resident

The Chair accepted an emailed statement from Mr Wright as he was unable to attend 
the meeting, she highlighted that it was along the same lines as highlighted in the 
statement from Kate Needham and read the following:

“Item 6 Tree Policy Appendix Page 26 B 2.6 Trees affecting reception.  We would not 
normally prune or fell a tree to prevent interference with TV or satellite, telephone or 
broadband reception.  However there may be certain circumstances in which this 
might change and we may consider pruning or felling a tree to improve reception of 
telecommunication mast where it will bring about significant public benefit and no 
alternative scheme is available.  I am concerned that there is no mention in the report 
of 5G, which will, if implemented in Doncaster significantly affect our trees.  When 5G 
is introduced in Doncaster, could or will this mean trees will be cut down to improve 
reception for 5G?”  

The chair thanked Kate Needham for attending the meeting and making her statement 
which would be taken into account when the issue was discussed later on the agenda 
of this meeting.

4 Waste Collection Contract - Update 

The Panel gave consideration to a report relating to the mobilisation and 
transformation of the new waste and recycling contract which commenced on 5th 
March which saw major operational changes introduced on the first day of the 
contract, being operated by SUEZ, including:

 The change to a fortnightly blue bin recycling service;
 The change to 4 day working week – Tuesday to Friday - 10 hour days;
 New routes based on ward boundaries for all services;
 The implementation of in-cab technology to replace paper based round 

information sheets;  and
 New vehicles for all services.

The following areas were addressed by Members:

Missed collections – In response to queries relating to Appendix 3, it was explained 
that the increase in missed collections in March 2018 related to initial teething 
problems following the introduction of new ways of working, new collection days and 
re-routing collection rounds.  It was also stressed that the country suffered severe 
weather with the “Beast from the East” which arrived on the Wednesday before the 
new contract was due to start on the following Monday.  It was noted that waste 



A. 3

collection vehicles would always struggle in snowy and icy conditions particularly 
causing health and safety implications for both staff and vehicles.

It was explained, in response to a Member’s concern that if they were aware of, for 
example the green boxes not being collected at the same time of the blue bin but 
being left, then this should be reported as a missed bin.

Performance targets - The Panel was made aware that there were set targets within 
the contract and deductions could be made for certain issues unless they were outside 
the contractor’s control.

Saturday collections – these were classed as dropped days, for example, missed work 
moved to the next day.

New vehicles and technology – had been provided for all services, with an integrated 
IT system.  There were a number of vehicle breakdowns within the first 8 to 9 weeks 
of the new contract, but the early teething problems had been resolved.   Again, these 
two factors had an impact on the number of missed bins and dropped day collections.

Pull out service – it was acknowledged that there had been an issue with the new IT 
system which had created a conflict of information, therefore, a manual check on 
information required for the service was being undertaken.

Blue Bins – with regard to the loss and damage to the blue bin lids, it was Members 
opinion that it was the pins holding the bin lid to the bin body that were breaking, thus 
creating the problem.  It was noted that crews were reporting where new lids were 
required and staff were raising orders and replacing lids as quickly as possible.  
Unfortunately the bin collection operatives did not have the time to repair the recycling 
bins during their rounds.

Toby bins – it was explained that steps were being taken to try to reduce the use of 
black sacks as much as possible.  It was noted that it was not guaranteed that the 
Toby Bin system could completely be removed due to, for example, areas in the 
borough that have steep hillsides.  The contractors were working to the Council’s 
instructions and investigating how to alleviate the problem.  

Unfortunately, some residents had been leaving black sacks on open space areas 
rather than in their round bin (with no wheels) due to lack of space.  Therefore this 
was unfortunately classed as fly tipping and residents had received letters explaining 
that their black waste sacks were to be left on their property curtilage but not 
obstructing the pavement, ready for collection.

High rise flats – It was noted that waste from some flats in intake. had not been 
collected and it was noted that there had been a collection error but a weekly 
collection should now be in place.  A Member reported that in one area, due to where 
the bins were sited passers-by were using them and placing contaminated items in the 
recycling bins.  With regard to this example, it was stressed that the flat’s caretaker 
had been really proactive and helped residents as much as possible to dispose of 
waste and recycling in the appropriate way.

Education – it was stressed that some residents required further education with what 
could and could not be recycled, for example, no vegetable type waste could be 
placed in the garden waste as this could contaminate the whole load.  Members were 



A. 4

reminded that clear recycling information was available on the leaflets delivered to all 
properties and on the Council’s website.

Alleygates – Members reported that there had been a number of issues relating to 
alleygates being left unlocked for a full day when collections were due, however the 
collection crewes were closing the gates, as was required.  The officers confirmed that 
they would investigate this issue.

Collection routes – It was noted that they had been amended and were being regularly 
tweaked and rerouted if required.  The Council and contract management have been 
involved with regularly engagement with the crews.

The Panel wished to thank the officers for responding to Members questions and 
queries.

RESOLVED:  that the discussion and position with the waste collection contract be 
noted.

5. Tree Policy and Tree Risk Management Plan for Doncaster Council's Trees and 
Woodlands 

The Panel was provided with a copy of the Tree Policy and Trees Risk Management 
Plan for Doncaster Council’s Trees which supports that work that was undertaken by 
the Local Authority and would take account of emerging issues.

The Team had taken a more proactive approach to the service to drive the health and 
safety of tree maintenance including plotting all trees in the borough onto a database.

The Chair reminded the Panel of the statements from the Members of the public which 
they may wish to take into account during discussions.  The Panel’s main concern with 
regard to the possible 5G issues, was many trees could be lost if communication 
operators had the right to remove trees if they wished.

It was explained that the Street Scene Team was currently seeking legal advice with 
regard to issues relating to 5G and the statements made by the members of the public 
had been noted.

Canopy cover – the team was identifying areas that were deficient where trees could 
be planted for example, old tip sites, and would welcome any suggestions from 
communities.  It was stressed that community groups, for example “Friend of” groups 
were able to access funding in ways that the Council could not and this could be used 
to increase the green space network.

Siting of trees – the pro’s and con’s of planting trees at the roadside was address 
including suggestions they were a danger to motorcyclists if there was a road accident 
but on the positive they have the benefit of reducing traffic speed and removing 
pollutants from the air and are often one of the few planting sites in urban areas.

Members expressed concern that in some areas tree roots grew across and damaged 
pavements but it was explained that the Highways team always advised if there were 
health and safety concerns which would be addressed either by undertaking root 
pruning or raising tarmac levels.



A. 5

Members asked if consideration could be given to asking local authority schools and 
Academies if there could be increased tree planting, where appropriate.  Their 
concern arose from ensuring that children had areas of shade to play under in the 
increasing hot summer months.  However schools are not under the direct remit of the 
Local Authority and the Street Scene team.

St Leger Homes – Members were of the opinion that the planting of inappropriate 
trees on St Leger Homes property without authority had a massive impact on the 
asset register and the costs if they required pruning or removing would also need to 
be met.  It was noted that St Leger Homes property was currently being surveyed and 
they were working with the authority on this project.

Tree Preservation Orders (TPO’s) – it was noted that the Green Infrastructure Policy 
covered TPO principles and procedures but was not part of this Policy. This Policy 
covered Street Scene management of municipal trees.  Each TPO case would be 
assessed on its own merits by the Planning Department.
 
The Panel thanked the officers for presenting the information and making Members 
aware of the current position and answering their questions.

RESOLVED that:

a) The report be noted;  
b) The Panel is pleased the 5G issue has been recognised and would be considered 

in the future;  and 
c) A further report be provided to a future meeting.

6. Scrutiny Work Plan November 2018 

The Governance Officer presented the Scrutiny Work Plan report for the period 
November 2018 including the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions.

RESOLVED that: no amendments be made to the work plan and the work plan be 
noted.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


